21 LC 122 0282

Senate Resolution 274

By: Senators Albers of the 56th, Robertson of the 29th, Summers of the 13th, Harper of the 7th, Payne of the 54th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Coordinating Chief Community Supervision Officer Cory
- 2 Beggs, the Department of Community Supervision 2020 Officer of the Year; and for other
- 3 purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, founded on the tenets of public safety and progress, the Georgia Department
- 5 of Community Supervision commenced operations on July 1, 2015, through the passage of
- 6 House Bill 310; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Coordinating Chief Community Supervision Officer Cory Beggs has honorably
- 8 served the State of Georgia for over 20 years and has shown himself to be an outstanding
- 9 embodiment of the department's core values of selfless service, accountability, integrity,
- 10 teamwork, and professional development; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Chief Beggs epitomizes leading by example, especially during times of crisis
- 12 and adversity; and
- WHEREAS, early in the pandemic response before much was known about the global health
- 14 crisis, the department was needed to secure testing sites. Chief Beggs stepped up and not

21 LC 122 0282

only assured every shift was covered but also voluntarily served during the first three days;

- 16 and
- 17 WHEREAS, the legacy of Chief Beggs' service is best witnessed by the way he treats those
- around him with respect, fairness, and compassion; and
- 19 WHEREAS, despite his many accomplishments and the demands placed on his attention,
- 20 Chief Beggs never fails to prioritize his greatest responsibility: his loving family.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 22 recognize and commend Coordinating Chief Community Supervision Officer Cory Beggs
- 23 on being named the Department of Community Supervision 2020 Officer of the Year.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Coordinating
- 26 Chief Community Supervision Officer Cory Beggs.